

Rethink Priorities

Consolidated Financial Statements &

Independent Auditor's Report

for the Year Ended

December 31, 2023

**COOK &
COMPANY**

A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	3
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	7
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets.....	8
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	9
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	10
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	11



A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Rethink Priorities
San Francisco, California

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Rethink Priorities (“Rethink Priorities,” “RP,” or “the Organization”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Rethink Priorities as of December 31, 2023, the changes in its net assets, its functional expenses, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that were communicated with those charged with governance and, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the year ended December 31, 2023. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Page One of Four

Recognition and Classification of Revenue and Support in the Consolidated Financial Statements

We consider the recognition and classification of revenue and support in accordance with FASB ASC 606 and ASC 958, respectively, which is discussed in Note 2 of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, to be a key audit matter. This area of accounting involves recording contributions and revenue from contracts with customers during the correct year. It also involves categorizing revenue and support to the appropriate category based on its reciprocal or nonreciprocal nature as well as the absence or existence of donor restrictions and/or conditions. In addition, this area of accounting requires reliably determining when performance obligations to customers are satisfied, when donor conditions are met, and when restricted amounts should be released from net assets with donor restrictions.

This matter is considered a key audit matter because the recognition and classification of support and revenue has a pervasive effect on RP's consolidated financial statements, including the Organization's changes in net assets, total current assets, and composition amongst *net assets without donor restrictions* and *net assets with donor restrictions*. This area of accounting also requires the Organization to exercise significant judgment in its application of accounting standards, which have undergone changes recently.

This matter was addressed in the current audit through the examination of documentary evidence that supports the recognition and classification of contributed support and contracts with customers. These procedures were instrumental in forming our opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Allocation of Expenses to Functional Groupings in the Consolidated Financial Statements

We consider the allocation of natural expense categories amongst functional groupings (i.e., *program services*, *management & general*, and *fundraising*) to be a key audit matter. This area of accounting is discussed in Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements.

This matter is considered a key audit matter because certain charity rating services and some institutional funding sources have been known to evaluate nonprofit organizations according to the overall proportion of expenses allocated to program services. Furthermore, because the expense allocations are based on time and effort estimates rather than factual data, they require the Organization's management to exercise significant judgment.

This matter was addressed during the current audit through analysis of the design and execution of the Organization's cost allocation methodology. We assessed the methodology's consistency with GAAP and reviewed the allocations of the statement of functional expenses for consistency with the methodology as part of forming our opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate, and have communicated, with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Cook & Company

A Professional Accountancy Corporation
San Francisco, California
November 12, 2024

Rethink Priorities

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position December 31, 2023

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,175,399
Accounts receivable	123,170
Contributions receivable	<u>6,967,840</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 16,266,409</u>

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable	\$ 314,217
Other liabilities (Note 4)	400,000
Deferred revenue	<u>704,953</u>
Total liabilities	1,419,170

Net Assets

Without donor restrictions	978,336
With donor restrictions (Note 3)	<u>13,868,903</u>
Total net assets	<u>14,847,239</u>

Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 16,266,409</u>
----------------------------------	----------------------

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements and independent auditor's report.

Rethink Priorities

Consolidated Statement of Activities & Changes in Net Assets for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Support and Revenue			
Contributions	\$ 743,046	\$ 18,228,342	\$ 18,971,388
Program fees	1,693,680	-	1,693,680
Bank interest	230,751	-	230,751
Other income	3,258	(1,173)	2,085
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>11,979,922</u>	<u>(11,979,922)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue and support	14,650,657	6,247,247	20,897,904
Expenses			
Program services	10,277,471	-	10,277,471
Management and general	3,590,053	-	3,590,053
Fundraising	<u>459,271</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>459,271</u>
Total expenses	<u>14,326,795</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,326,795</u>
 Change in Net Assets	 323,862	 6,247,247	 6,571,109
Net Assets, Beginning of Year			
As previously stated	2,754,474	7,621,656	10,376,130
Prior period adjustment (Note 4)	<u>(2,100,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,100,000)</u>
As restated	<u>654,474</u>	<u>7,621,656</u>	<u>8,276,130</u>
 Net Assets, End of Year	 <u>\$ 978,336</u>	 <u>\$ 13,868,903</u>	 <u>\$ 14,847,239</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements and independent auditor's report.

Rethink Priorities

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries	\$ 6,616,287	\$ 1,938,629	\$ 284,375	\$ 8,839,291
Payroll taxes	967,075	251,425	34,530	1,253,030
Employee benefits	371,864	164,223	17,830	553,917
Payroll & benefits administration	-	347,568	-	347,568
Human resource services	-	124,891	-	124,891
Accounting	-	21,735	-	21,735
Legal fees	-	152,734	312	153,046
Other fees for services	998,516	114,322	68,017	1,180,855
Facility rentals	339,689	35,983	2,104	377,776
Office supplies & expenses	103,525	5,390	893	109,808
Information technology	47,507	129,884	14,455	191,846
Insurance	11,760	30,310	789	42,859
Survey expenses	67,847	-	-	67,847
Compliance services and filing fees	-	69,038	262	69,300
Travel	680,073	175,435	31,152	886,660
Other	73,328	28,486	4,552	106,366
Total Expenses	\$ 10,277,471	\$ 3,590,053	\$ 459,271	\$ 14,326,795

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements and independent auditor's report.

Rethink Priorities

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:	
Cash received from grantors/contributors	\$ 12,250,596
Cash received from customers	1,904,425
Interest received	230,751
Cash received from other sources	2,085
Cash generated from operating activities	<u>14,387,857</u>
Cash paid to, or for the benefit of, employees	(10,993,806)
Cash paid to contractors and suppliers	(3,107,749)
Cash contributions returned to contributors	(1,700,000)
Cash disbursed for operating activities	<u>(15,801,555)</u>
Net cash flows generated from operating activities	(1,413,698)
NET INCREASE IN CASH	(1,413,698)
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year	10,589,097
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year	<u><u>\$ 9,175,399</u></u>

Supplemental information:

Reconciliation of change in net assets to cash flows generated from operating activities:

Change in net assets	\$ 6,571,109
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from (used for) operating activities	
Cash contributions returned	(1,700,000)
Changes in assets and liabilities:	
Accounts receivable	566,980
Contributions receivable	(6,720,792)
Accounts payable	225,240
Deferred revenue	(356,235)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities	<u><u>\$ (1,413,698)</u></u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements and independent auditor's report.

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

1. The Organization

Nature of Activities

Rethink Priorities (“Rethink Priorities,” “RP,” or “the Organization”) is a California nonprofit corporation, founded in 2018, that works to find tractable and neglected opportunities for impact across different cause areas, including animal welfare, global health and development, global catastrophic risks, and worldview investigations. RP aims to address the world’s most pressing issues by researching solutions and strategies, mobilizing resources, and uncovering actionable insights across these cause areas to safeguard a flourishing future.

Nature of Funding

Rethink Priorities receives the majority of its funding in the form of contributions from foundations and individuals.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenue is recognized when it is earned, support is recognized when it is awarded and expenses are recognized when they are incurred.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Rethink Priorities (a California nonprofit public benefit corporation) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Rethink Priorities UK (a private limited company in the United Kingdom). The latter was established by the former in 2023 to facilitate the hiring and employment of remote workers who reside in the UK.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Unless otherwise noted, these consolidated entities are hereinafter referred to as Rethink Priorities.

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash & cash equivalents include amounts held in bank checking and money market accounts.

Accounts & Contributions Receivable

Accounts receivable from contracts with customers are recorded when performance obligations have been satisfied and payment from the customer is only conditioned upon the passage of time.

Contributions receivable consist of amounts awarded to the Organization prior to year-end and due in the subsequent year.

Because all amounts are deemed fully collectible within one year of the balance sheet date, these consolidated financial statements do not include a bad debt allowance or present value discount.

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

Fair Value of Current Assets & Liabilities

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, contributions receivable, and accounts payable approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments.

Leases

Operating and finance leases with terms exceeding 12 months shall be capitalized as right-of-use assets with corresponding lease liabilities in accordance with FASB ASC 842. During 2023, however, the Organization was not a party to any leases with a term exceeding 12 months. Therefore, there are no lease assets or liabilities reflected in these financial statements.

Facility Rentals

From time to time and depending on the circumstances, the Organization rents hotel and conference center facilities for staff retreats, meetings, and similar gatherings. These facilities are rented on a short-term basis (i.e., typically on a weekly or monthly basis) and not as part of a lease agreement. The cost for renting these facilities is expensed at the time of usage.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based upon the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions, which includes resources not subject to, or no longer subject to, donor-imposed stipulations.

Net assets with donor restrictions, which includes resources whose use is limited by donor-imposed time and/or purpose restrictions.

Recognition of Contributions

The Organization recognizes contributions when it receives cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest.

Contributions are reported as increases in *net assets without donor restrictions* unless use of the contributed assets is limited by donor-imposed stipulations. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in *net assets without donor restrictions* unless they are encumbered by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of donor-restrictions (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time-period has elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Revenue Recognized from Contracts with Customers

Revenue recognized from contracts with customers is included under the program fees caption of the statement of activities. Such revenue includes amounts charged to various nonprofit organizations primarily for research services.

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

The Organization recognizes revenues from contracts with customers in accordance with FASB ASC 606, which provides a comprehensive framework for revenue recognition from reciprocal transactions. Under ASC 606, the Organization allocates each contract's total revenue to its various performance obligations (i.e., deliverables to be provided to the customer). Some contracts may have one overall performance obligation, while others may have several performance obligations. Revenue is recognizable at the point in time when the performance obligation is complete. The majority of contracts commence and end within a single year.

Contracts have various payment terms. Deferred revenue is presented in the current liabilities section of the consolidated statement of financial position and reflects cash deposits received from customers for unmet performance obligations. These amounts will be recognized as revenues when the unmet performance obligations have been satisfied. Unmet performance obligations relate primarily to the delivery of reports resulting from research activities.

Functional Expenses

The Organization presents its expenses by function and natural category. *Program services* includes the direct conduct and direct supervision of specific program activities. *Fundraising* includes efforts to solicit monetary and nonmonetary contributions. *Management & general* includes general oversight, the solicitation and administration of contracts with customers, recordkeeping, regulatory compliance, governance, financial management, and all other activities that do not constitute the direct conduct or direct supervision of specific program services or fundraising activities.

During the course of the year, each expense transaction is charged to the appropriate natural categorical line item and functional cost center / class according to the definitions above. Personnel costs for staff who work in multiple functional areas are allocated according to annual percentage-of-effort estimates developed by management.

Because the Organization's workforce is remote, Rethink Priorities does not have significant shared expenses.

Legal services conducted as part of the Organization's programmatic research (e.g., insect law) are expensed to program services, while general legal services are expensed to management & general.

The preparation of functional expenses in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, it is at least reasonably possible that the actual amounts differ from those reflected in the consolidated financial statements.

Fiscally Sponsored Projects

The Organization acts as fiscal sponsor for various organizations and unincorporated groups whose activities are aligned with the mission of Rethink Priorities. The accounting treatment for each project rests largely on whether RP is granted variance power. Variance power refers to RP having legal ownership of the funds received and the ultimate authority over the use of the funds. When RP is granted variance power, either by those making contributions to a sponsored project

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

or the representatives of the project, the project is considered a program of RP. Accordingly, the project's revenues and expenses are reflected in RP's consolidated financial statements.

Revenues and expenses pertaining to fiscal projects are subject to the accounting policies that govern the Organization's core activities, as outlined above.

Income Taxes

As a public charity organized under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3), Rethink Priorities is exempt from income taxes except on activities unrelated to its mission. As management believes that all of the Organization's activities are related to its mission, no provision has been made for income tax expense. The Organization's federal *Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax* (Form 990) filings for the tax years ending in 2020 through 2023 are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service, generally for three years after they were filed. The Organization's California *Exempt Organization Annual Information Return* (Form 199) filings for the tax years ending in 2020 through 2023 are subject to examination by the Franchise Tax Board, generally for four years after they were filed.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Leases

In February 2016, FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02—*Leases* (Topic 842) (ASU 2016-02). The standard was originally set to be effective for nonpublic entities (including nonprofit organizations) for years ending December 31, 2019, and later, with early adoption permitted. The effective date for nonpublic entities was subsequently postponed to years ending December 31, 2022, and later, with early adoption permitted.

ASU 2016-02 requires that organizations present operating leases and finance leases as assets and liabilities on the statement of financial position. Previously, organizations were required to present capital leases, but not operating leases, on their statement of financial position. The standard also requires certain quantitative and qualitative disclosures regarding an organization's leases.

In implementing this standard, the Organization has elected the practical expedient available under ASC 842 to exclude leases with a term of 12 months or less from the statement of financial position.

Nonfinancial Contributions

The consolidated financial statements reflect the adoption of Accounting Standards Update No. 2020-07—*Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit*

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (ASU 2020-07), which the FASB enacted in September 2020. The standard, which is effective for years ending June 30, 2022, and later, was designed to enhance transparency regarding the recognition and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets. Under ASU 2020-07, nonprofit organizations are required to report nonfinancial contributions separately on the statement of activities and changes in net assets, provide a disaggregation of the amount of nonfinancial contributions recognized, and disclose qualitative information about how the contributions were used or whether they were sold. If applicable, organizations are also required to disclose if they have a policy on monetizing rather than using in-kind contributions. In addition, nonprofits are required to disclose any donor-imposed restrictions on in-kind contributions. Lastly, organizations are required to describe the valuation techniques used in determining the fair value of in-kind contributions.

Contracts with Customers

Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09— *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (Topic 606) (ASU 2014-09) was issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in May 2014 and is effective for nonpublic entities in calendar years ending in 2020 and beyond. This update supersedes or replaces nearly all GAAP revenue recognition guidance for reciprocal transactions. These standards establish a new contract and control-based revenue recognition model, change the basis for deciding when revenue is recognized over time or at a point in time, and expand disclosures about revenue. The enactment of this pronouncement is reflected in the Organization's consolidated financial statements.

Contributions Made and Contributions Received

Accounting Standards Update No. 2018-08— *Not-for-Profit Entities* (Topic 958): *Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Made and Contributions Received* (ASU 2018-08) was enacted by FASB in June 2018 in response to concerns and questions relating to the applicability of ASU 2014-09 to nonprofit organizations. This update provides enhanced guidance to assist entities in (1) evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions (nonreciprocal) or exchange transactions (reciprocal) and (2) determining whether a contribution is conditional. This pronouncement was effective for calendar years ending in 2019 and beyond.

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

3. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

The balance of *net assets with donor restrictions* at December 31, 2023, consists of funding earmarked by donors for research and related activities in the following areas:

Sponsored Projects	
Epoch	\$6,732,743
Apollo Research	1,475,534
IWP / The Insect Institute	219,477
Effective Altruism Consulting Network	209,064
Existential Risk Alliance	183,609
Quantified Uncertainty Research Institute	79,587
Condor Camp	25,302
Vista	<u>25,000</u>
Subtotal – sponsored projects	8,950,316
Core Programs	
AI Governance & Strategy	\$3,126,478
Longtermism Research	613,771
General Longtermism	387,760
Insect Welfare	316,192
Animal Welfare	221,700
Other	<u>252,686</u>
Total	\$13,868,903

4. Prior Period Adjustment and Donation Refunds Liability

The Organization received contributions from an entity that entered bankruptcy in 2022. As of July 2023, when the 2022 financial statements were issued, management and its legal counsel believed that donor clawbacks did not rise to the level of needing a loss contingency, because the Organization had not heard from or had an engagement with the bankruptcy estate, other groups in RP's space who received funding from the bankrupt donor had not heard from the estate, at that time from public reports the bankruptcy estate had only commenced clawbacks on investments and political donations and not charitable donations. Based on this, the Organization and its legal counsel believed that the overall likelihood of clawback action was relatively low. As a result, no adjustments were made in the 2022 financial statements before they were issued.

However, in December 2023, the Organization entered a settlement to forfeit \$2.1 million in contributions received prior to the donor's bankruptcy. The beginning net asset balance has been restated to account for this forfeiture.

Of the settlement amount, \$1.7 million had been returned by December 31, 2023. The remaining \$400,000 was recorded as a liability and subsequently paid in April 2024. RP raised funds to compensate for this amount, resulting in a net asset balance similar to what it would have been without this settlement.

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

5. Related Party Transactions

Occasionally, RP may engage board members who are not full-time employees to provide board-related and other services. In 2023, one board member was compensated \$10,698, and another received \$12,079.

6. Retirement Plan

Rethink Priorities maintains a defined contribution retirement plan for its employees under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The plan is available to full- and part-time US-based employees once they have met a 90-day waiting period. Under the terms of the plan, the Organization matches employee contributions up to an amount equal to 3% of an employee's salary. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Organization contributed \$213,356 to the retirement accounts of its employees.

7. Contingencies, Risks and Uncertainties

Compliance with Funding Source Restrictions

The Organization receives contributions that are restricted for a specific program or purpose. If such restrictions are not met in accordance with the funding source agreement, there is the possibility that funds would have to be returned to the donor. It is management's opinion that all donor requirements have been met for contributions that have been recorded directly to *net assets without donor restrictions* or released from *net assets with donor restrictions*.

Cash Deposits in Excess of FDIC Insurance Limits

As of December 31, 2023, the Organization's cash deposits exceeded the \$250,000 per depositor per institution limit set by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation by approximately \$8.6 million.

8. Liquidity & Availability

Rethink Priorities currently has liquid asset accounts consisting of bank checking accounts, a money market savings accounts, and a treasury plus money market fund that serves as an end-of-day investment sweep from one of the checking accounts. Rethink Priorities currently has no certificate of deposits, stock holdings, or other short-term investments, and at no point in the year prior to the balance sheet date has the Organization held liquid assets in other accounts besides those accounts identified above.

Rethink Priorities' policy is to maintain at least six months of budgeted expenses in the checking account, and to keep other cash in the checking account or money market savings account, depending on the current interest rates available for each account. In practice, Rethink Priorities' available cash in its checking account has always met this threshold, so money has not been withdrawn from the money market account during the relevant period. Were Rethink Priorities to

Rethink Priorities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2023

hold fewer than six months of budgeted expenses, it would move all available cash to the checking account to meet cash requirements for general expenditures.

As of the balance sheet date, and at all times in the prior year, all of Rethink Priorities' financial assets were available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The only technical limit on this availability is the monthly withdrawal limit on the money market account, which prevents Rethink Priorities from withdrawing money more than six times in a single month.

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year are as follows:

Cash & equivalents	\$9,175,399
Accounts receivable	123,170
Contributions receivable	<u>6,967,840</u>
Total financial assets	\$16,266,409
Less: financial assets restricted to sponsored projects	<u>(8,950,316)</u>
Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$7,316,093

The total amount presented as *financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year* is not reduced by *net assets with donor restrictions* for core programs (as listed in Note 3) because such restricted amounts are considered to be available for the Organization's major and ongoing activities.

9. Management's Review of Subsequent Events

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has evaluated events for potential recognition or disclosure through November 12, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.